



IDAY-international aisbl/ivzw

Promoting basic education for all Africans

Followed by donorinfosince: 2009

Rue des Jambes 19
1420 Braine-
l'Alleud
02/3854413
info@iday.org
<http://www.iday.org>
[PDFversion](#)



Make a donation

Project info

Social mission

To bring together African NGOs that are concerned with children and young people's education and to support the advocacy work they are doing in their local authorities, in order to achieve a good-quality basic education for all, especially the most vulnerable.



What does Iday do?

IDAY supports and supervises the management of five national offices, co-financed through IDAY-International, and six local support missions, and organises two regional assemblies (in West Africa since 2015).

- > Co-ordinating and building the capacity of the IDAY network: technical support for 19 coalition members of the IDAY network in Africa, who share best practice in education, and in combatting customs that limit young girls' access to education (child marriage, discrimination...), domestic child abuse, malaria as the main cause of school absenteeism and in protecting the right to education for free children (who are in prison).
- > Advocacy: co-ordination of the network's regional campaigns, awareness-raising and advocacy events on the Day of the African Child (16 June), commemoration of the Message of Yaguine & Fodé (2 August), advocating for the inclusion of international solidarity charities in the new Belgian development co-operation law, active participation in various consultations on development co-operation in Belgium (Educaid, CNCD, Be-Cause Health, FASI).
- > Communications and network presence: development of various materials, upgrading website www.iday.org (currently under development), publication of three themed Newsletters, media contact, management of online presence.

- > Management of the Project Bank: help with setting up projects, publication on the Project Bank, help finding financial partners, monitoring and evaluation of projects.

How can you help?

Financial help for:

- > Combatting domestic child abuse in Uganda, Rwanda, Burundi, Kenya and the Democratic Republic of Congo (DRC). Budget to be raised: €145,000
- > Combatting malaria, the main cause of school absenteeism: budget for a scientific study of Artemisia annua (sweet wormwood), to be made available for use as a curative and preventative remedy. Budget to be raised: €2,000,000
- > Schools clubs against abuse in Kivu, DRC: €26,140
- > School gardens, to improve pupils' health: €60,878 in Burundi; €45,522 in Kenya; €45,000 in Uganda
- > Good-quality education for 'Talibé' children: Burkina Faso €48,284
- > Education for children in outlying villages, thanks to bicycles: Burkina Faso €20,000
- > Professional training for disabled children: Uganda €15,836
- > Protection and social integration for children born through rape: Kivu, RDC €10,773
- > Restoration of schools in Luwafu and Lampstand: Uganda €11,497
- > Schools for children in prison: Cameroon €53,686
- > Support for a shelter for children accused of witchcraft ('MHEED' shelter): DRC €31,423
- > Schooling and community integration for orphans and vulnerable children – 'Sunshine Kids Fund': Togo €402,793
- > Educational support in Eastern Niger, where 'idle' children are targets for Boko-Haram: Niger €63,062
- > School gardens in the Nyarugusu refugee camp: Niger €57,777
- > Combatting malaria in schools with Artemisia annua: Kinshasa, DRC €6,725
- > Head office support for all projects: Belgium €140,000 per annum.

Volunteers in Belgium:

- > Administrative/secretarial support in Braine-l'Alleud
- > Logistical support
- > Entertainment, information, awareness-raising
- > Fundraising
- > Translation: English, Dutch
- > Other: support with project presentations.

Volunteers abroad:

- > Co-ordinating IDAY's advocacy activities in various African countries.

Translated by Madeleine Hannah (Translation for Progress).

General information

Board of directors	Bernabé Ollo Kambu (chairman), Christine Van Nieuwenhuysse
Daily management	Moussa Issifou
Founded in	2008
Number of full-time equivalent employees (FTE)	2
Number of volunteers	12
Comment about volunteers/employees/boards of directors	The board members are not remunerated
Account number(s)	BE93523080266767-TRIOBEBB - please mention 'via donorinfo.be'
Fiscal certificate	Will be issued for donations reaching a total amount of 40 € during the calendar year
Newsletter	IDAY-News letter - quarterly

Financial information

2019

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 98012F60.

Costs 2019

Total=426.926€(100%)

Proceeds 2019

Total=363.606€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	203.946 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	283.329 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	30.516 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.789 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	62.146 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	29.813 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	120.079 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	841 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	50.464 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	609 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2019	426.926 €	Total proceeds 2019	363.606 €
		Balance: -63.320 €	

Assets 2019

Fixed assets^{20/28}

3.448 €

Current assets^{29/58}

78.702 €

Total assets 2019

82.149 €

Liabilities 2019

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

22.609 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

59.540 €

Total liabilities 2019

82.149 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2019 are 19.161 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2018

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 98012F60.

Costs 2018

Total=277.794€(100%)

Proceeds 2018

Total=335.360€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	103.464 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	209.514 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	19.388 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.151 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	34.231 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	58.266 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	116.714 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	614 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	67.581 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	233 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	0 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2018	277.794 €	Total proceeds 2018	335.360 €
		Balance: 57.566 €	

Assets 2018

Fixed assets^{20/28}

4.289 €

Current assets^{29/58}

111.564 €

Total assets 2018

115.853 €

Liabilities 2018

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

85.929 €

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

29.924 €

Total liabilities 2018

115.853 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2018 are 81.640 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2017

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 98012F60.

Costs 2017

Total=203.156€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	78.896 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	705 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	5.898 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	27.985 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	85.912 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	2.843 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	917 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2017	203.156 €

Proceeds 2017

Total=227.251€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	190.049 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	3.898 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	27.737 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	5.567 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2017	227.251 €
Balance: 24.095 €	

Assets 2017

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	4.704 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	42.239 €
Total assets 2017	46.942 €

Liabilities 2017

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	28.363 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	18.580 €
Total liabilities 2017	46.942 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2017 are 23.659 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2016

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 98012F60.

Costs 2016

Total=512.379€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	84.434 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	9.390 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	93.879 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	107.876 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	215.206 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.594 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2016	512.379 €

Assets 2016

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	6.060 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	94.429 €
Total assets 2016	100.489 €

Proceeds 2016

Total=512.379€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	191.160 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	4.578 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	316.640 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	1 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2016	512.379 €
Balance: 0 €	

Liabilities 2016

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	4.268 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	96.220 €
Total liabilities 2016	100.489 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2016 are -1.792 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2015

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 9801-2F-60.

Costs 2015

Total=711.686€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	173.617 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	29.126 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	49.443 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	131.099 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	325.018 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	1.398 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.985 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2015	711.686 €

Proceeds 2015

Total=755.288€ (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	487.432 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	6.103 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	261.687 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	66 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2015	755.288 €
Balance: 43.602 €	

Assets 2015

Fixed assets^{20/28}

Current assets^{29/58}

Total assets 2015

7.246 €

284.357 €

291.603 €

Liabilities 2015

Capital and reserves^{10/15}

Creditors and provisions^{16/49}

Total liabilities 2015

507 €

291.096 €

291.603 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2015 are -6.739 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2014

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 9801-2F-60.

Costs 2014

Total=573.352€(100%)

Proceeds 2014

Total=522.163€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	260.279 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	254.760 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	22.023 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	20.468 €	Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	111.250 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	4.079 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	155.836 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	1.448 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	261.687 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	91 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.520 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	1.636 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	438 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2014	573.352 €	Total proceeds 2014	522.163 €
		Balance: -51.189 €	

Assets 2014

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	5.413 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	-43.095 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	225.565 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	274.073 €
Total assets 2014	230.978 €	Total liabilities 2014	230.978 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2014 are -48.508 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2013

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered-accountants IEC-IAB 9801-2F-60.

Costs 2013

Total=267.273 € (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	96.253 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	3.248 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	14.723 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	34.221 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	115.823 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	1.697 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	1.309 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €
Total costs 2013	267.273 €

Proceeds 2013

Total=272.411 € (100%)

Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	227.511 €
Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Membership fees ⁷³	0 €
Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	3.125 €
Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Public subsidies ⁷³	41.703 €
Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	73 €
Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total proceeds 2013	272.411 €
Balance: 5.138 €	

Assets 2013

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	5.626 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	32.697 €
Total assets 2013	38.323 €

Liabilities 2013

Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	9.780 €
Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	28.543 €
Total liabilities 2013	38.323 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2013 are 4.154 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

2012

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered accountant, member of the IAB-IEC 9801-2F-60.

Costs 2012

Total=374.039€(100%)

Proceeds 2012

Total=335.432€(100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	209.433 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	289.752 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	8.180 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	9.169 €	Membership fees ⁷³	450 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	50.929 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	2.960 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	90.653 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	1.101 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	42.210 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	7 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	0 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	4.566 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	60 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2012	374.039 €	Total proceeds 2012	335.432 €
		Balance: -38.607 €	

Assets 2012

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	4.285 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	2.954 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	83.518 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	84.849 €
Total assets 2012	87.804 €	Total liabilities 2012	87.804 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2012 are -1.331 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year covers 16 months from 01/09/2011 until 31/12/2012.

2011

Audit info: These figures result from the annual accounts which have been verified by Norbert Van Himst, chartered accountant, member of the IAB-IEC.

Costs 2011

Total=286.028€ (100%)

Proceeds 2011

Total=294.841€ (100%)

Projects, activities excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	113.244 €	Private donations and corporate patronage ⁷³	286.450 €
Fundraising costs excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	35.144 €	Legacies ⁷³	0 €
Information, awareness raising and education excl. personnel costs ^{60/61}	64.063 €	Membership fees ⁷³	450 €
Overheads excl. personnel costs ⁶¹	43.853 €	Proceeds from activities, sponsorships or events ⁷⁰	1.642 €
Personnel and social security costs ⁶²	25.972 €	Proceeds from services to beneficiaries ⁷⁰	0 €
Depreciations and amortizations ^{630/634}	886 €	Public subsidies ⁷³	0 €
Provisions for losses and expenses ^{635/638}	0 €	Tombola ⁷⁰	0 €
Other operating expenses, taxes ^{64/67}	106 €	Other operating proceeds ⁷⁴	6.250 €
Financial costs ⁶⁵	2.760 €	Financial proceeds ⁷⁵	50 €
Exceptional costs ⁶⁶	0 €	Exceptional proceeds ⁷⁶	0 €
Total costs 2011	286.028 €	Total proceeds 2011	294.841 €
		Balance: 8.813 €	

Assets 2011

Fixed assets ^{20/28}	9.145 €	Capital and reserves ^{10/15}	41.561 €
Current assets ^{29/58}	111.328 €	Creditors and provisions ^{16/49}	78.912 €
Total assets 2011	120.473 €	Total liabilities 2011	120.473 €

The available amounts on 31/12/2011 are 32.416 €. The available amounts are defined as the difference between the current assets and the sum of debts and provisions.

Remarks

The accounting year starts on 09/01 en ends on 08/31.